

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MIDWEST FENCE CORPORATION,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
) Case No.: 1:10-cv-05627
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT) Judge: Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber
 OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,) Magistrate Judge: Hon. Morton Denlow
)
 Defendants.)
)
 _____)

**CORRECTED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, ROTHE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, AND JOHN SULLIVAN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NEITHER IDOT NOR THE TOLLWAY CAN PRODUCE A STRONG BASIS IN EVIDENCE OF DISCRIMINATION SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY	2
A. The MTA Disparity Studies Fail the Supreme Court’s Requirement That Such Studies Account for the “Ability” or “Relative Capacity” of Firms to Undertake Contracting Work	5
1. The IDOT and Tollway Disparity Studies Do Not Measure Prime Contractor Capacity, Because Their Methodology Was Found to be Legally Deficient in <i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense</i>	6
2. The MTA Disparity Studies Violate <i>Croson</i> By Ignoring Subcontractor Capacity	10
B. Defendants May Not Rely on the Outdated 2004 and 2006 NERA Disparity Studies to Justify Their Current Race-Conscious Programs	12
II. THE IDOT AND TOLLWAY DBE PROGRAMS FAIL THE NARROW TAILORING PRONG OF STRICT SCRUTINY	14
A. Government Bears the Burden to Establish That Reasonable and Workable Race-Neutral Measures Have Failed to Eradicate the Effects of Discrimination	15
B. IDOT and the Tollway Cannot Meet Their Ultimate Burden of Proving That Reasonable and Workable Race-Neutral Measures Have Failed To Eradicate the Effects of Discrimination	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) 2-3, 14

Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. California Dep’t of Transp., 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013) 19

Associated General Contractors of Ohio, Inc. v. Drabik,
214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000) 6

Brunet v. City of Columbus, 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993),
cert. denied sub nom. Brunet v. Tucker, 510 U.S. 1164 (1994) 13

Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. City of Chicago,
298 F. Supp. 2d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2003) 5

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989) 3, 5, 10-12, 14-16

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) 2, 14-17, 20

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 15-16, 20

Hammon v. Barry, 826 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 13

Middleton v. City of Flint, Mich., 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1196 (1997) 13

Midwest Fence Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
No. 10 C 5627, 2011 WL 2551179 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2011) 4

Milwaukee Cnty. Pavers Ass’n v. Fiedler, 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1991) 4

Northern Contracting, Inc. v. Illinois, 473 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2007) 3

O’Donnell Constr. Co., v. District of Columbia,
963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 5

Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cnty., 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994) 16

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def., 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 9

Page

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of Def.,
545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 6-9, 13-14

*Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant
Rights & Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)*,
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) 16

United States v. Paradise, 480 U.S. 149 (1987) 14

Western States Paving Co., Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Transp.,
407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005) 3, 6

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267 (1986) 17

Federal Regulations

49 C.F.R. Part 26, Appendix A 1

49 C.F.R. § 26.51(a) 17

§ 26.53(a) 1

Miscellaneous

Illinois Tollway, *available at* [http://www.illinoistollway.com/
doing-business/diversity-programs](http://www.illinoistollway.com/doing-business/diversity-programs) (last visited Aug. 4, 2014) 18

LaNoe, George & Marcus, Kenneth L., “*Serious Consideration*”
of Race-Neutral Alternatives in Higher Education,
57 Cath. U. L. Rev. 991 (2008) 15-16

Rich, Stephen M., *Inferred Classifications*,
99 Va. L. Rev. 1525 (2013) 15

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *Disparities as Evidence of
Discrimination in Federal Contracting* (2006), *available at*
<http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/DisparityStudies5-2006.pdf>
(last visited Aug. 4, 2014) 12-13

Washington Sound Transit Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)
Program Proposed Amended Three-Year Overall Goal & Methodology
for Federal Fiscal Years 2014 Through 2016 (2013), *available at*
[http://www.soundtransit.org/Documents/pdf/working/diversity/3-
Year%20Overall%20Goal%20and%20Methodology%20Document.pdf](http://www.soundtransit.org/Documents/pdf/working/diversity/3-Year%20Overall%20Goal%20and%20Methodology%20Document.pdf)
(last visited Aug. 4, 2014) 20
